

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
DAVID JORDAN, JR.,
Plaintiff,

vs.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON,
an individual,
Defendants.

_____ /

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO
STRIKE AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S FIRST MOTION IN
LIMINE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT WATSON'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE BECAUSE IT IS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF BOTH LAW AND PLEADING.....	4
A. Affirmative Defense Fails to Assert an Adequate Factual or Legal Basis for the Defense and Should be Stricken as Insufficient as a Matter of Pleading.	5
B. Affirmative Defense Should be Stricken as Immaterial and Impertinent Matter Because It Relies on Inapplicable Standards for Qualified Immunity.....	6
C. Affirmative Defense Should be Stricken as Insufficient as a Matter of Law Because There are No Provable Facts Under Which Officer Watson Could Successfully Claim Qualified Immunity.	7
1. Affirmative Defense is Legally Insufficient as to State Tort Claim.	7
2. Affirmative Defense is Legally Insufficient as to § 1983 Claim.	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT'S FIRST MOTION IN LIMINE BECAUSE THE TESTIMONY SATISFIES FED. R. EVID. 401, 403, and 702.	13
A. Dr. Edwards's Racial Bias Testimony is Relevant Under Fed. R. Evid. 401 Because it goes to Deputy Watson's Perception and the Accuracy of His Account of Events.	13
B. The Probative Value of Dr. Edwards's Testimony is Not Substantially Outweighed by the Factors in Fed. R. Evid. 403 Enough to be Properly Excluded Before Trial.	15
C. Dr. Edwards's Testimony Will Help the Trier of Fact Understand the Evidence and Determine a Fact at Issue.	17

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

SUPREME COURT

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....

Harrison v. Perea,
68 U.S. 311 (1897).....

Luce v. U.S.,
469 U.S. 38 (1984).....

Old Chief v. U.S.,
519 U.S. 172 (1997).....

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....

Richardson v. Marsh,
481 U.S. 200 (1987).....

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....

Tenn. v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....

U.S. v. Abel,
469 U.S. 45 (1984).....
